
Alison Stuart
Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : LOCAL JOINT PANEL
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : WEDNESDAY 21 MARCH, 2018
TIME : 2.30 PM

MEMBERS OF THE PANEL

EMPLOYER’S SIDE:

Councillors E Buckmaster, L Haysey, G McAndrew and L Radford (Vice-
Chairman) 

Substitute:  A Alder

STAFF SIDE - UNISON

Ms F Brown, Mr S Ellis and Mr A Stevenson (Chairman)

Substitutes:  J Bruce and J Francis 

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting)

CONTACT OFFICER: Lorraine Blackburn
01279 502172

Lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:Lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or being 
considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or not, 
subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 
28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means spouse or 
civil partner, a person with whom they are living as husband or wife, or a 
person with whom they are living as if they were civil partners) within the 
descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 
circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter in 
which they have 
[...]
in Room 27 (standing room only), again on a “first come, first 
served” basis, to view the meeting via webcast.  

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can check if the 
extra space will be available by emailing democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or 
calling the Council on 01279 655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services. 
 

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Minutes (Pages 7 - 12)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017

3. Chairman's Announcements 

4. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Members’ Declarations of Interest.

5. Reports by Secretary to the Employer's Side 

(A) Grievance Policy - Update (Pages 13 - 28)

(B) Recruitment, Induction and Probation Policy (Pages 29 - 54)

(C) Closure of Offices on Christmas Eve (Pages 55 - 68)

6. Reports by Secretary to the Staff Side 

There are no reports from the Secretary to the Staff Side.

7. Urgent Business 



To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



This page is intentionally left blank



LJP LJP

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 29 NOVEMBER 2017, AT 2.30 
PM

PRESENT: Employer’s Side

Councillors A Alder, E Buckmaster, 
L Haysey and L Radford

Staff Side (UNISON)

Mr A Stevenson (Chairman), Ms J Bruce

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer

Vicki David - Human 
Resources Officer

Emma Freeman - Head of Human 
Resources and 
Organisation 
Development

Taryna Surtees-
Moss

- Communications 
and Digital Media 
Manager

8  SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY 

The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



LJP LJP

report revising the Social Media Policy.    

The Communications and Digital Media Manager 
provided a summary of the report including the key 
changes needed to ensure compliance with legislation 
and best practice.  She explained the Council’s wish to 
become more active with social media, the role of 
employees in wanting to share news and the need to 
have regard to the new General Data Protection 
Regulations (GDPR) and the sharing / storage of 
personal data (effective from May 2018).

It was noted that the Policy would be amended to 
reflect the revised number of twitter characters now 
allowed. 

The Panel recommended to Human Resources 
Committee approval of the report, as now detailed.

RECOMMENDED– that the Social Media Policy as 
now submitted, be approved.

9  EXPENSES POLICY 

The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a 
report outlining a number of revisions to the current 
Expenses Policy.  The Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development provided a summary of 
the key changes needed to ensure compliance with 
legislation and best practice.

The Panel considered the issue of the introduction of a 
20p mileage allowance for electric cars as no standard 
practice currently existed.  

Page 8



LJP LJP

Councillor L Haysey referred to the issue of insurance 
and the need to ensure that proper coverage was in 
place when travelling on Council business.  She asked 
the Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development to review this issue with the Council’s 
Insurance Officer.

The issue of standard vs hybrid electric cars was 
discussed in relation to the 20p allowance proposed 
and the impact of depreciation.  The Panel asked 
Officers to clarify this issue and to keep the 20p 
allowance under review.

The Panel recommended to Human Resources 
Committee approval of the report, as now detailed.

RECOMMENDED– that (A) the Head of Human 
Resources and Organisational Development 
clarify the allowance proposed in relation to 
“standard” vs Hybrid electric cars; and

(B) subject  to clarification of (A) above, the 
revised Expenses Policy as now submitted, be 
approved.

10  TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT 

The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a 
report outlining a number of revisions to the current 
Training and Development Policy.  The Head of Human 
Resources and Organisational Development provided a 
summary of the key changes needed to ensure 
compliance with legislation and best practice.  

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Page 9



LJP LJP

Development explained the changes to funding 
training and development  (partial or full) and why this 
was necessary having regard to the Council’s budget 
needs and the individual’s career development.  

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development explained the position in relation to the 
payment of Professional Fees and that where the 
Council did not pay them, these could be claimed 
directly via HMRC.

The Panel recommended to Human Resources 
Committee approval of the report, as now detailed.

RECOMMENDED– that the revised Training and 
Development Policy as now submitted, be 
approved.

11 APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor G McAndrew.  It was noted that Councillor A 
Alder was substituting for Councillor G McAndrew.  
Apologies were also submitted on behalf of Ms F Brown 
and Mr S Ellis (UNISON). It was noted that Ms Jackie Bruce 
was substituting for Mr S Ellis.   

12 MINUTES 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
7 June 2017 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

Page 10



LJP LJP

13 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman asked that with Members’ consent the 
report on a Social Media Policy be considered as the first 
item on the agenda.  This was supported.  

14 PROPOSED RESTRUCTURE CONSULTATION POLICY 

The Secretary to the Staff Side submitted a report outlining 
new policy guidelines to address future Council re-
structures.  
The Panel was advised that Essential Reference Paper “C” 
contained exempt information as defined within Paragraph 
1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 and that a motion to exclude the press and public 
would need to be moved should Members wish to consider 
this in detail.  

The Chairman and Secretary to the Employer’s Side 
explained the basis for submitting the report.  The Head of 
Human Resources and Organisational Development in 
acknowledging the report, advised the Panel that due 
process and consultation had not been followed regarding 
the development of the this new Policy. 

The Panel acknowledged the Chairman’s concerns and the 
rationale in developing the guidelines, but felt that proper 
processes should be followed in relation to the 
introduction of new policies before submission to the 
Panel.  In the circumstances, it was suggested that the 
report be withdrawn and that the draft, as submitted, be 
used as a first step in the consultation process.  This was 
supported.

RESOLVED – that (A) the need to adhere to a  proper 

Page 11



LJP LJP

consultation process and procedure prior to 
consideration of any new policy be noted; and 

(B) the report be withdrawn and be used as a first 
step in the consultation process.

The meeting closed at 3.15 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 12



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

LOCAL JOINT PANEL - 21 MARCH 2018

REPORT BY INTERIM HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND 
ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT                                             

GRIEVANCE POLICY

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE  

Purpose/Summary of Report

 Members are invited to recommend to Human Resources 
Committee approval of the revised Grievance Policy

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL:

That: Human Resources Committee be advised that:

(A) The  revised Grievance Policy be approved

1.0 Background 

1.1 The Grievance Policy was last reviewed in August 2013. The 
council’s programme of policy review is after three years or 
sooner in line with legislation and best practice.

1.2 The current suite of policies, are being reviewed by HR to 
reflect the following goals:

 Modernise them
 Clear guidance for managers and employees
 Combine policies where they use the same processes

Page 13

Agenda Item 5a



 Clarity on responsibilities
 Create e-forms
 Review benefits attached to policies

2.0 Report

2.1 The key changes to the policy are:

 Inclusion of clear roles and responsibilities;
 Removal of the need for the employee to complete a 

grievance form at the informal stage to allow matters to 
be dealt with quickly;

 Removal of the reference to a 4 week timeframe for 
employees to raise a formal grievance and replaced with 
the wording ‘without unreasonable delay’ in line with the 
ACAS Code of Practice on Grievances

 Clearer guidance on the grievance process.

2.2 The revised Grievance Policy can be found at Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’.

3.0 Implications/Consultations

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation 
associated with this report can be found within Essential 
Reference Paper ‘A’.  

Background Papers
None

Contact Officer: Kate Leeke – Interim Head of HR & OD  
Ext 1635 
kate.leeke@eastherts.gov.uk

Report Author: Vicki David – HR Officer
Ext 1652
vicki.david@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 14

mailto:kate.leeke@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:vicki.david@eastherts.gov.uk


ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
appropriate):

Priority 1 – Improve the health and wellbeing of our 
communities 

Priority 2 – Enhance the quality of people’s lives 

Priority 3 – Enable a flourishing local economy 

Consultation: Leadership Team and Unison

Legal: Approved by LT
 

Financial: None

Human 
Resource:

Approved by LT

Risk 
Management:

None

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts:

None

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Essential Reference Paper B – Draft Grievance Policy

Policy Name Grievance

Date April 2018

Statement No 3

Version 4

Review Date April 2021

                                                                                                                         

1. Purpose/Aim

1.1 Grievances are concerns, problems or complaints raised by an 
employee.  These could include issues relating to terms and 
conditions of employment, health and safety, working 
environment, new working practices and working relationships.

1.2 Grievances relating to bullying and harassment should be dealt 
with under the Council’s Bullying and Harassment policy.

1.3 Where an employee raises a concern as a ‘protected disclosure’ 
in compliance with the public interest disclosure provisions of 
the 1996 Act, the matter will be dealt with under the Council’s 
Whistleblowing policy.

1.4 Grievances raised about the same issue by two or more 
employees (or by a union representative on their behalf) will 
follow this policy but will usually be dealt with collectively.

1.5 The council will deal with any grievances fairly, confidentially 
and in accordance with the ACAS Code of Practice on 
Grievances.

1.6 The Council recognises the right of employees to raise 
grievances relating to their employment. However if an 

Page 17



employee continues to raise grievances which appear to be  
repetitive and unfounded, this may be regarded as vexatious 
and could lead to disciplinary action being taken against them.

1.7 Wherever possible a grievance should be dealt with before an 
employee leaves the council’s employment.  Grievances raised 
after employment ends will not be dealt with in line with the 
council’s formal grievance procedure.

1.8 A flowchart outlining the informal and formal grievance process 
can be found in Appendix 2.

2. Confidentiality

2.1 All parties involved in a grievance must respect confidentiality.  
Any records will be kept securely and in accordance with the 
General Da
[...]
OD within 10 working days of the date of the 
written notification of the decision

Actions put in 
placeEnd

I
N
F
O
R
M
A
L

F
O
R
M
A
L

Without 
unreasonable 

delay

STAGE TIMELINE

Within 
10 

working 
days

Within 3 
working 

days

Within 10 
working 

days

Min. 3 working 
days before the 

meeting

*If the line manager is 
the subject of the 
grievance, then the 
manager’s manager

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

LOCAL JOINT PANEL - 21 MARCH 2018

REPORT BY HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT                                                                                            

RECRUITMENT, INDUCTION & PROBATION POLICY

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE  

Purpose/Summary of Report

 Members are invited to recommend to Human Resources 
Committee approval of the revised Recruitment, Induction and 
Probation Policy

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL:

That: Human Resources Committee be advised that:

(A) The Local Joint Panel recommend approval of the revised 
Recruitment, Induction and Probation Policy.

1.0 Background 
The Recruitment, Induction and Probation Policy combines 
three existing policies:  the Recruitment policy which was last 
reviewed in May 2013, the Probationary policy which was last 
reviewed in January 2017, and the Employing and Managing 
Employees with Disabilities Policy which was last reviewed in 
May 2013.  The policy now also includes the roles and 
responsibilities of those involved in the induction process.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 5b



1.1 The council’s programme of policy review is after three years 
or sooner in line with legislation and best practice.

1.2 The current suite of policies is being reviewed by HR to reflect 
the following goals:

 Modernise them
 Clear guidance for managers and employees
 Combine policies where they use the same processes
 Clarity on responsibilities
 Create e-forms
 Review benefits attached to policies

2.0 Report

2.1 The key changes to the policy and procedures are:

 The policy combines several existing policies:  (1) 
Recruitment, (2) Probation, and (3) Employing and 
Managing Employees with Disabilities policies; 

 Removal of the recruitment and probation procedures 
from the policy which will now be placed on the intranet;

 The policy includes clarification of the roles and 
responsibilities of those involved in each of the above 
processes including induction; 

 The probation procedure focuses on regular probation 
review meetings as appropriate to the role/service (i.e. 
removal of reviews at set stages of 6, 12 and 20 week 
intervals and no longer a need to return the review forms 
to HR);

 Removal of formal warnings from the probation 
procedure and more emphasis on structured support (e.g 
coaching, mentoring etc.).

Page 30



2.2 The revised Recruitment, Induction and Probation Policy can 
be found at Essential Reference Paper ‘B’.

2.3 The revised Recruitment procedure can be found at Essential 
Reference Paper ‘C’.  

2.4 The revised Probation procedure can be found at Essential 
Reference Paper ‘D’.

3.0 Implications/Consultations

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation 
associated with this report can be found within Essential 
Reference Paper ‘A’.  

Background Papers
None

Contact Officer: Kate Leeke – Interim Head of HR & OD  
Ext 1635 
kate.leeke@eastherts.gov.uk

Report Author: Vicki David – HR Officer
Ext 1652
vicki.david@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 31

mailto:kate.leeke@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:vicki.david@eastherts.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
appropriate):

Priority 1 – Improve the health and wellbeing of our 
communities 

Priority 2 – Enhance the quality of people’s lives 

Priority 3 – Enable a flourishing local economy 

Consultation: Leadership Team and Unison

Legal: Approved by LT
 

Financia
[...]

Head of Service and HR to inform the employee of this and the reasons why.  
Employees have the right to be accompanied at the meeting by a trade union 
representative or work colleague and should be given at least 5 working days’ 
notice.  The outcome of the meeting will be confirmed in writing and the 
employee will be given 1 months’ notice irrespective of their grade. 

The employee will have the right of appeal against the termination of their 
employment in line with the Appeal’s policy.

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

LOCAL JOINT PANEL - 21 MARCH 2018

REPORT BY HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT                                                                                           

CLOSURE OF COUNCIL OFFICES ON 24 DECEMBER WHERE 
CHRISTMAS DAY FALLS ON A TUESDAY                                     

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE  

Purpose/Summary of Report

Members are invited to recommend to Human Resources Committee 
approval of : 

 a Policy Statement on the closure of council offices on 24 
December where Christmas day falls on a Tuesday and

 the council offices be closed on 24 December 2018

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL:

That: Human Resources Committee be advised that:

(A) the  Policy Statement on the closure of council offices on 24 
December where Christmas day falls on a Tuesday be 
approved

(B) the Council offices be closed on 24 December 2018 and staff 
be required to take time off

1.0 Background 

1.1 A suggestion to close the council offices on Monday 24 

Page 55

Agenda Item 5c



December 2018 was received through the Staff Suggestion 
Scheme on 28 December 2017.  Due to 25 December 2018 
falling on a Tuesday, it was felt that demand for staff 
requesting time off on that day would be high and may cause 
conflict within teams regarding who would have to cover the 
office.  

1.2 The Leadership Team discussed the suggestion on 5 March 
2018 and tasked Human Resources with looking at the options 
for implementing a closure on 24 December 2018.

1.3 Initial informal and brief discussions with UNISON regarding a 
closure on that day were positively received.

1.4 It was agreed that a policy statement should be implemented 
covering future closures of the council offices where Christmas 
day falls on a Tuesday.

2.0 Report

2.1 Implications

Closing the council offices on Monday 24 December will mean 
that the offices will be closed for 5 consecutive days (including 
the weekend) from Saturday 22 – Wednesday 26 December as 
follows:

Date Open/ 
Closed

Comments

Friday 21 December Open Normal working day
Saturday 22 December Closed Weekend
Sunday 23 December Closed Weekend
Monday 24 December  Closed Proposed enforced 

closure
Tuesday 25 December Closed Public Holiday - 

Christmas Day
Wednesday 26 December Closed Public Holiday - 

Boxing Day

Page 56



Thursday 27 December Open Normal working day
Friday 28 December Open Normal working day

The Leadership Team have considered the impact on services 
of closing on 24 December and of having such an extended 
closure period.  The usual emergency procedures will be put in 
place to cover the closure.
 
For 2018, staff may have already booked, or taken, all of their 
annual leave entitlement and do not have current annual leave 
entitlement to take 24 December 2018 as annual leave.  The 
Leadership Team will therefore be providing alternative 
options available to staff should the final decision be to close 
on 24 December (see 2.5).

2.2 Current practice on taking annual leave

Aside from public holidays (Christmas Day, Boxing Day and 
New Year’s Day), the council does not currently enforce annual 
leave during the Christmas/New Year period: employees can 
choose to either work or request annual leave during this 
period provided the service is appropriately covered.  All 
annual leave is requested and taken with the approval of the 
manager.

There are two main documents that refer to the terms and 
conditions relating to annual leave: the General Leave Policy 
and the Contract of Employment.   Please see ERP C and D for 
the extracts from each document on annual leave.  There is no 
reference in either document as to when annual leave should 
be taken.  

2.3 Benefits of closing the office 

 Potential of improved health and wellbeing - all employees 
will be able to have an extended rest break over the 
Christmas period; 

Page 57



 Promotes the council as a family friendly employer – 24 
December is often a time spent with family;

 It will avoid any potential conflict amongst employees over 
who has annual leave approved on 24 December;

 All of the above could boost staff morale;
 Potential reduction in heating and lighting costs as the 

offices will not need to be heated/lit on 24 December for 1 
day before being closed again for 2 days.

2.4 Risks of closing the office

 Potential reputational risk - there will be no face to face 
services available to customers for 5 consecutive days and 
on a day that customers might normally expect the council 
offices to be open;

 Potential complaints from those staff who do not wish to 
take annual leave over the Christmas period;

 Potential complaints from those staff who do not have 
annual leave to request and do not wish to be “required” to 
take leave;

 Some services will need emergency cover to be provided 
and there may be conflict in the team over who should 
cover this.  

2.5 Options available for staff regarding the closure on 24 
December 2018

Where possible, staff should save 1 day of their annual leave 
entitlement to use on 24 December 2018.

It is recommended as a reasonable approach that staff are 
given various options to help them with the requirement to 
book a day of leave.

Where staff have already booked, or taken, all of their annual 

Page 58



leave entitlement and do not have current annual leave 
entitlement to take 24 December 2018 as annual leave they 
may choose
[...]
an 
Resource:

Approved by LT

Risk 
Management:

None

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts:

None

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Essential Reference Paper B

Policy Statement on the closure of council offices on 24 December where 
Christmas day falls on a Tuesday

Date agreed at Local Joint Panel: 21 March 2018
Date agree at HR Committee: 18 April 2018
Implementation Date: 18 April 2018

Statement

Whenever Christmas day falls on a Tuesday, the council offices will close on 24 
December and all staff will be required to take annual leave on that day.  

Date Open/Closed Comments
Friday 21 December Open Normal working day
Saturday 22 December Closed Weekend
Sunday 23 December Closed Weekend
Monday 24 December  Closed Enforced closure
Tuesday 25 December Closed Public Holiday - Christmas Day
Wednesday 26 December Closed Public Holiday - Boxing Day
Thursday 27 December Open Normal working day
Friday 28 December Open Normal working day

Benefits of closing the office 

 Potential of improved health and wellbeing - all employees will be able to have 
an extended rest break over the Christmas period; 

 Promotes the council as a family friendly employer – 24 December is often a 
time spent with family;

 It will avoid any potential conflict amongst employees over who has annual 
leave approved on 24 December;

 All of the above could boost staff morale;
 Potential reduction in heating and lighting costs as the offices will not need to 

be heated/lit on 24 December for 1 day before being closed again for 2 days.

Risks of closing the office

 Potential reputational risk - there will be no face to face services available to 
customers for 5 consecutive days and on a day that customers might normally 
expect the council offices to be open;

 Potential complaints from those staff who do not wish to take annual leave 
over the Christmas period;

 Potential complaints from those staff who do not have annual leave to request 
and do not wish to b
[...]
hristmas Eve
	Closure of Offices on Christmas Eve ERP A (Implications)
	Closure of Offices on Christmas Eve ERP B (Policy Statement)
	Closure of Offices on Christmas Eve ERP C (Extract from General Leave Policy)
	Closure of Offices on Christmas Eve ERP D (Extract from the Contract of Employment)




Minutes of the meeting


LJP LJP

11

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 21 MARCH 2018, AT 2.30 PM

PRESENT: Employer’s Side

Councillors A Alder and L Radford

Staff Side (UNISON) 

Mr A Stevenson (Chairman) and J Francis

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor P Ruffles

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services 
Officer

Vicki David - Human 
Resources 
Officer

Kate Leeke - Interim Head 
of Human 
Resources and 
Organisational 
Development

15  GRIEVANCE POLICY – UPDATE

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development submitted a report on a 



LJP LJP

12

revised Grievance Policy.  The Human Resources (HR) 
Officer provided a summary of the changes which were 
needed to bring the policy up to date in terms of best 
practice and statute.  She explained that consultation 
had been undertaken with UNISON and Leadership 
Team.

Councillor L Radford sought clarification of the 
removal of the timeframe with the insertion of 
wording “without unreasonable delay”.  The HR Officer 
explained that the policy had been amended in line 
with ACAS best practice. 

Councillor A Alder asked that the colour of the flow 
chart (showing the informal and formal grievance 
process) be reviewed as she felt the colour blue against 
black was difficult to read.

Councillor A Alder sought further information on how 
many grievances were lodged last year pro rota of 
staff.  The Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development explained that she did 
not believe the Council benchmarked the number of 
grievances lodged against numbers of staff employed, 
adding there were good informal processes in place to 
resolve issues at an early stage.  She added that the 
formal process was available for staff if the informal 
process had not resolved the grievance.  

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development commented that staff 
needed to feel that there was a route to be heard if 
their manager was not hearing them.  She undertook 
to provide the  Members with grievance statistics.



LJP LJP

13

The Panel Chairman commented that the role of 
UNISON in helping staff resolve grievances was vital, 
especially at the early stages.  The Interim Head of 
Human Resources and Organisational Development 
said it was important to capture issues of concern 
early.  She did not get the impression that there had 
been an increase in grievances being lodged. 

The Panel recommended to Human Resources 
Committee, approval of the report, as now detailed.

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the Interim Head of 
Human Resources and Organisational 
Development provide Members with statistics on 
the number of grievances lodged; and

(B) the revised Grievance Policy as now 
submitted, be approved.

16  RECRUITMENT, INDUCTION AND PROBATION POLICY

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development submitted a report 
detailing a revised Recruitment, Induction and 
Probation Policy.  The HR Officer explained that the 
new policy combined three existing policies: the 
Recruitment Policy, the Probationary Policy and the 
Employing and Managing Employees with Disabilities 
Policy.  She provided a summary of the key changes to 
the policy and procedures.  

Councillor L Radford referred to the possibility of 
“slippage” in terms of managing people from the 
viewpoint of probation reviews.  The HR Officer 
referred to the probation procedure process set out 



LJP LJP

14

within Essential Reference Paper “D” of the report 
submitted.

The Panel recommended to Human Resources 
Committee, approval of the report, as now detailed.

RECOMMENDED – that the revised Recruitment, 
Induction and Probation Policy as now 
submitted, be approved.

17  CLOSURE OF OFFICES ON CHRISTMAS EVE

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development submitted a report 
inviting Members to support approval of a Policy 
Statement on the closure of the Council’s offices on 24 
December where Christmas day fell on a Tuesday and a 
recommendation that the Council’s offices be closed 
on 24 December 2018.

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development explained that this issue 
had initially been raised by a member of staff and had 
been discussed at Leadership Team.  She explained 
that closure of the offices this year, on 24 December 
2018 would be an enforced closure and that staff 
would have to save a day’s leave (or take leave from a 
number of options suggested in the report) to 
accommodate the closure.  

It was noted that Stevenage Borough Council (and who 
shared joint services with East Herts in terms of IT and 
Revenues and Benefits) had taken a decision to close 
on 24 December 2018, and that staff had been asked to 
use a half day’s leave. 



LJP LJP

15

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development outlined the merits of the 
proposed closure in terms of health and wellbeing and 
a family friendly approach and the savings that would 
be achieved by closing the office.  She explained that 
the issue of service delivery and emergency cover had 
been considered and could continue to be covered for 
the additional day.  The Interim Head of Human 
resources and Organisational Development stated that 
by addressing the issue early allowed staff to plan for 
the closure. 

Councillors A Alder and L Radford were concerned that 
the enforced closure would mean that the offices 
would be closed this year for five days and the impact 
this might have on the Emergency Team including the 
public perception of the five day closure.  She queried 
whether this would also impact on New Year Bank 
Holiday arrangements. 

The Panel Chairman shared Councillor Alder’s 
concerns.  

Councillor Alder suggested that staff could be 
encouraged to work by offering them double time 
payments.  She explained that she felt that the 
suggestion to take a day’s leave was “hard” on staff 
and the community and left her feeling conflicted.  

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development explained that staff had 
confirmed small footfall numbers over Christmas Eve 
and that, with advance communication notifying the 
public of the closure, expectations could be managed.  



LJP LJP

16

On the issue of a suggested enhanced payment to staff 
to work on Christmas Eve, she explained that the 
closure was on a normal working day, rather than on a 
day when enhanced rates might apply.  The proposal 
being made was cost neutral to the Council in terms of 
the pay bill.
The Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development assured the Panel that 
with advance notification, expectations could be 
managed.

The Panel recommended approval of the report, 
subject to confirmation by Officers that:

 appropriate and sufficient arrangements be put 
in place in terms of emergency cover over the 
five day holiday period; and

 the public be provided with advance notification 
of the proposed closure and given assurances in 
terms of continuity of service, should an 
emergency arise during the closure of the offices 
over the Christmas period. 

RECOMMENDED – that subject to:

 confirmation that appropriate and sufficient 
arrangements be put in place in terms of 
emergency cover over the five day holiday 
period; and

 assurances being provided that the public 
would receive advance notification of the 
proposed closure and given assurances in terms 
of continuity of service should an emergency 
arise during the closure of the offices over the 



LJP LJP

17

Christmas period;

(A) the Policy Statement on the closure of 
Council offices on 24 December where Christmas 
day falls on a Tuesday be approved; and

(B) the Council offices be closed on 24 December 
2018 and staff be required to take time off.

 
18  APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors E 
Buckmaster, L Haysey, and G McAndrew.  Councillor A 
Alder was substituting for Councillor L Haysey.  Apologies 
were also submitted from Ms F Brown, Ms J Bruce and Mr S 
Ellis.  Ms J Francis was substituting for Ms F Brown.

19  MINUTES

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
29 November 2017 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

The meeting closed at 3.15 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


